acquisition; (iii) the impact on cost of goods sold resulting from acquisition date adjustments to the fair value of inventory; and (iv) the tax effects of the
above adjustments. The pro forma results do not include any anticipated cost synergies or other effects of the planned integration of Tommy Hilfiger.
Accordingly, such pro forma amounts are not indicative of the results that actually would have occurred had the acquisition been completed on February 2,
2009, nor are they indicative of the future operating results of the combined company.

 Pro Forma Year Ended
 1/30/11 1/31/10
Total revenue $ 5,282,732 $ 4,680,832
Net income 292,271 82,162

Allocation of the Acquisition Consideration

The Company recorded in the first quarter of 2011 measurement period adjustments to the fair values of certain assets acquired and liabilities assumed
in the Tommy Hilfiger acquisition as of the acquisition date, due to information that arose during the Company’s preparation of certain tax returns during the
first quarter.

The Company has retrospectively adjusted the previously reported fair values to reflect these amounts as follows:

As Originally
Reported in Form
10-K as of 1/30/11

Measurement
Period Adjustments

As Retrospectively
Adjusted

Trade receivables $ 120,477  $ —  $ 120,477
Inventories 288,891  —  288,891
Prepaid expenses 24,029  (383)  23,646
Other current assets 81,307  45  81,352
Property, plant and equipment 238,026  —  238,026
Goodwill 1,255,862  15,967  1,271,829
Tradenames 1,635,417  —  1,635,417
Other intangibles 172,069  —  172,069
Other assets 117,880  (7,175)  110,705
Accounts payable 91,436  —  91,436
Accrued expenses 205,631  4,242  209,873
Other liabilities 675,508  4,212  679,720

Reacquisition of Tommy Hilfiger Tailored Apparel License

In 2011, the Company entered into agreements to reacquire from a licensee, prior to the expiration of the license, the rights to distribute Tommy Hilfiger
brand tailored apparel in Europe and acquire an outlet store from the licensee. The transfer of the rights and store ownership will be effective December 31,
2012. Under these agreements, the Company made a payment of $9,641 (based on the applicable exchange rate in effect on the payment date) to the licensee
during the fourth quarter of 2011 and is required to make an additional payment of approximately $25,000 to the licensee during fiscal 2012 (which amount

[…]

2010 Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q. In the fourth quarter of 2010, the Company completed the valuation and assessment of the effect of
transferring certain brand intangibles to a European subsidiary. The finalization of this assessment in the fourth quarter impacted the acquisition
accounting associated with the Tommy Hilfiger transaction, as well as the second and third quarter’s tax expense. Second quarter tax expense was
increased by $16,037 and third quarter tax expense was decreased by $19,116. The Company recorded measurement period adjustments to adjust the
purchase price allocation related to the Tommy Hilfiger acquisition in the fourth quarter of 2010, and retrospectively applied those adjustments to the
second and third quarters of 2010 in accordance with accounting guidance for business combinations. The following presents amounts previously
reported in the Company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the second and third quarters of 2010 and the amounts as retrospectively adjusted:

 Second Quarter 2010  Third Quarter 2010

As Originally

Reported in Form
10-Q in 2010

Measurement Period
Adjustments

As Retrospectively
Adjusted

As Originally
Reported in

Form 10-Q in
2010

Measurement
Period Adjustments

As Retrospectively
Adjusted

Net (loss) income $ (54,587)  $ (16,037)  $ (70,624)  $ 80,732  $ 19,116  $ 99,848

Basic net (loss) income
per common share (0.83)  (0.24)  (1.07)  1.15  0.27  1.42

Diluted net (loss)
income per common
share (0.83)  (0.24)  (1.07)  1.12  0.27  1.39

The comparative information for the second and third quarters of 2010 as disclosed in the Company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the
second and third quarters of 2011 reflected the retrospectively adjusted amounts.

F-50

MANAGEMENT’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

The management of the Company is responsible for the preparation and integrity of the consolidated financial statements appearing in this Annual
Report on Form 10-K. The consolidated financial statements were prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
and, accordingly, include certain amounts based on management’s best judgments and estimates.